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Date: October 29, 2020 
Location: Virtual - Microsoft Teams 

Duration: 1 hour 

Presentor: Bill Gates, PhD., P.E. and Janet Zarate, P.E. 

Topic: US 95 Emergency Rockfall Assessment & Mitigation 

 Description: US 95 at MP 188, about 5 miles south of Riggins, Idaho, has experienced repeated rockslides, 
including several notable failures since December 2012. These rockslides originated from an ultramafic rock 
massif consisting of very strong and hard green serpentinite cut by weak bands of schist. At this location, the 
rock face towers about 250 feet above the highway with a total slope length of approximately 800 feet in 
length along the highway. The most recent failure occurred on July 3, 2020, as the rock mass adjacent to the 
2012 failure deposited 10,000 cy of rock onto the roadway, blocking it.  This failure was followed by a 
second failure on July 10, which deposited an additional 10,000 cy of rock on the highway. McMillen Jacobs 
was contacted on July 4th to provide emergency response, assessment, and mitigation services. 

Number Name Email 

1 Dale Kuperus dkuperus@achdidaho.org 

2 Dave O'Day daveoday@gmail.com 

3 David J Irish David.J.Irish@parsons.com 

4 Anderson, Kelvin KAnderson@idahopower.com 

5 David Baker David.Baker1@jacobs.com 

6 Lloyd Brown lkbandslb@mac.com 

7 Zach Lootens loot2646@gmail.com 

8 Aaron Boston aaron.boston@powereng.com 

9 Christopher Edwards CEdwards@idahopower.com 

10 John Olden johnold@ix.netcom.com 

11 David Boyter dboyter@noesis.us 

12 Tim Morgan Tim.Morgan@oneatlas.com 

13 Eric Cronin eric@thelandgroupinc.com 
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14 Ryan VanLeuven RVanLeuven@americangeotechnics.com 

15 Henry Ross henry.w.ross@gmail.com 

16 Matthew Sato matthew.m.sato@vanderbilt.edu 

17 Jesse Christensen j1_christensen@hotmail.com 

18 Melissa Jannusch mjannusch@cityofboise.org 

19 Sergio Rangel sergio@thelandgroupinc.com 

20 Camille Miller cmiller@forsgren.com 

21 Rachel Grosso rgrosso@kittelson.com 

22 Paul Michaels paulmichaels@boisestate.edu 

23 Seth Olsen SethO@innovategeo.com 

24 Chad Lukkarila CLukkarila@braunintertec.com 

25 Kathy Stroschein Kathys@engsol.org 

26 Chris Donley Chris.Donley@cardno.com 

27 Wayne Herbel w.herbel@gmail.com 

28 John Olden johnold@ix.netcom.com 
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29 Zane Cradic zcradic@to-engineers.com 

30 Brian Poole Brian.Poole@itd.idaho.gov 

31 Brian Bannan  

32 Ken Brown  

33 Jesse Christensen jessec@hecoengineers.com 

34 Kip Davidson kipd@horrocks.com 

35 Michelle McDonald mmcdonald@to-engineers.com 

36 Lauren Nuxoll lnuxoll@kittelson.com 

37 Sarah Kuhn skuhn@newfields.com 

38 Brendan Fisher  

39 Curtis Arnzen curtis.arnzen@itd.idaho.gov 

40 Jared Norton Jared Norton jnorton@to-engineers.com 

41 Tim Ferguson tferguson@idahopower.com 

42 Justin Reeves reeves@mcmjac.com 

43 Don Armstrong  
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44 Alex Brekke  

45 Anthony Loos  

46 Jason Taylor  

47 Paul Frei  

48 Vladimir Borek  

49 Brett Cummings  

50 Shawn Smith  

51 Alex Nuttman  

52 Daniel Journeaux daniel@gsi.us 

53 Jessica Smith  

54 Laura Bond lbond@to-engineers.com 

55 Kevin Bissell kbissell@to-engineers 

56 Adam Larson alarson@wallacegroup-inc.com 

57 Matthew Graham mgraham@to-engineers.com 


